NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (LAW DIVISION)

FARIDKOT HOUSE COPERNICUS MARG, NEW DELHI - 110 001

Dated 14/04/2012

Case No. 40/4/1/2011-PF

17 APR 2012

То

SUHAS CHAKMA, DIRECTOR NATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR PREVENTION OF TORTURE, C-3/44 I-C, JANAKPURI, WEST DELHI, DELHI. (Pin Code -110058)

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your complaint dated 22/12/2010, I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 12/04/2012. The Commission has made the following directions.

These proceedings shall be read in continuation of the earlier proceedings of the Commission dated 7.3.2012.

In response, a letter dated 30.3.2012 has been received from District Magistrate, Araria along with the proof of payment of Rs.20,000/- each made to all the injured persons.

Proof of payment has been received. The directions of the Commission have been complied with. The case is closed.

This is for your information.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR(LAW)

1

It is therefore, requested that the compliance report in the matter be sent to the Commission latest by 07/05/12, so that the same could be placed before the Commission.

Yours faithfully,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (LAW)

CC To.

SUHAS CHAKMA, DIRECTOR NATIONAL COMPAGIN FOR PREVENTION OF TORTURE, C-3/441-C, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI WEST DELHI, DELHI. 110058

HOME COMPLAINTS GALLERY CONTACT US

National Human Rights Commission New Delhi, India

Case Details of File Number: 40/4/1/2011-PF

Diary Number 152513

Name of the Complainant SUHAS CHAKMA, DIRECTOR

Address NATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR PREVENTION OF TORTURE, C-3/441-C, JANAKPURI,

WEST DELHI, DELHI

Name of the Victim MOHAMMAD SHAHNAWAZ, QURBAN, SHUBHAN

Address DHUBRI, PS. KURSAKATTA,

ARARIA, BIHAR

Place of Incident DHUBRI SSB CAMP

ARARIA, BIHAR

Date of Incident 12/20/2010

These proceedings shall be read in continuation of the earlier proceedings of the Commission

dated 7.3.2012. In response, a letter dated 30.3.2012 has been received from District

Direction issued by the Commission Magistrate, Araria along with the proof of payment of Rs.20,000/- each made to all the injured

persons. Proof of payment has been received. The directions of the Commission have been

complied with. The case is closed.

Action Taken Concluded and No Further Action Required (Dated 4/12/2012)

Status on 5/7/2012 The Case is Closed.

Note: For further details kindly contact National Human Rights Commission, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi, PIN 110001 Tel.No. 23385368 Fax No. 23384863 E-Mail: cov dnhrc@hub.nic.in

<u>Disclaimer:</u> Neither **NHRC** nor **NIC** is responsible for any inadvertent error that may have crept in the Complaint Information being published on **NET**. The Complaint Information on net is for immediate information to the Complainants/

HOME COMPLAINTS GALLERY

National Human Rights C

New.

Case Details of File Number: 40/4/1/2011-PF

Diary Number

Name of the Complainant

SUHAS CHAKMA, DIRECTOR

Address

NATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR PREVENTION OF TORTURE, C-3/441-C,

JANAKPURI,

WEST DELHI, DELHI

Name of the Victim

MOHAMMAD SHAHNAWAZ, QURBAN, SHUBHAN

Address

DHUBRI, PS. KURSAKATTA,

ARARIA, BIHAR

Place of Incident

DHUBRI SSB CAMP

ARARIA, BIHAR

Date of Incident

12/20/2010

These proceedings shall be read in continuation of the earlier proceedings of the Commission dated 10.10.2011. In response, a letter dated 20.10.2011 has been received from Dy. Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi addressed to Under Secretary, Home (Special Department), Government of Bihar, Patna with a copy to the Commission. A request has been made to Under Secretary that opinion regarding enhancement of monetary relief to the next of kin of the deceased along with MLCs of the six injured persons be sent to the NHRC at the earliest under intimation to the Ministry of Home Affairs. The Commission has also received a letter dated

15.11.2011 from Joint Secretary, Government of Bihar, Home (Special Department) addressed to District Magistrate, Araria with a copy to the Commission. A request has been made to ask for the sanction of requisite

budget for payment to the next of kin of the deceased and six injured from Under Secretary, Home (Special Department), Government of Bihar, Patna. The Commission has considered the reports. Despite sufficient time and opportunity having been given, the proof of payment of Re. 1 lac each made to the next of kin of the deceased and MLCs of six injured have not been received by the Commission. In these circumstances, let summons be issued for the personal appearance of Chief Secretary, Government of Bihar, Patna before the Commission on 20/1/2012 at 11.00 A.M. along with the aforesaid reports. In case the said reports are received on or before 13/1/2012, the personal

appearance of Chief Secretary, Government of Bihar, Patna shall stand

dispensed with.

Action Taken

Additional Information Called for (Dated 12/8/2011)

Status on 1/19/2012

Direction issued by the

Commission

Response from concerned authority is awaited.

Note: For further details kindly contact National Human Rights Commission, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi, PIN 110001 Tel.No. 23385368 Fax No. 23384863 E-Mail: covdnhrc@hub.nic.in

Disclaimer; Neither NHRC nor NIC is responsible for any inadvertent error that may have crept in the Complaint Information being published on NET. The Complaint Information on net is for immediate information to the Complainants/ Victims.